## Government of Jammu & Kashmir Forest, Ecology & Environment Department

Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar.

\*\*\*

Subject: Transfers and postings.

Government Order No. 7/ - JK(FST) of 2024
Dated: 15-03.2024

In the interest of administration, the following transfers and postings are hereby ordered with immediate effect:

- Mr. Mohammad Bilal Mattoo, I/c-Range Officer, Bandipora Range, is transferred and posted as I/c-Range Officer, Srinagar Range, Social Forestry Division, Srinagar.
- Mr. Mohammad Maqbool Lone, I/c-Range Officer, Timber Range holding additional charge of RO, TT (PC Depot), Srinagar, is transferred and posted as I/c-Range Officer, Budgam Range, Social Forestry Division, Srinagar.
- Mr. Sajid Mehboob, I/c-Range Officer, Kupwara Range, is transferred and posted as I/c-Range Officer, Ganderbal Range, Social Forestry Division, Srinagar.
- Mr. Ajaz Hussain Lari, I/c-Range Officer, Handwara Range, is transferred and posted as I/c-Range Officer, Anantnag Range, Social Forestry Division, Anantnag.
- Mr. Bilal Ahmad Masoodi, I/c-Range Officer, Baramulla Range, is transferred and posted as I/c-Range Officer, Qazigund Range, Social Forestry Division, Anantnag.
- Mr. Reyaz Ahmad Shah, I/c-Range Officer, WUCMA, is transferred and posted as I/c-Range Officer, Awantipora Range, Social Forestry Division, Pulwama.
- 7. Mr. Mudasir Ahmad Mir, I/c-Range Officer, Anantnag Range, is transferred and posted as I/c-Range Officer, Shopian Range, Social Forestry Division, Pulwama.
- Mr. Imtiyaz Ahmad Khan, I/c-Range Officer, Pattan Range, is transferred and posted as I/c-Range Officer, Baramulla Range, Social Forestry Division, Baramulla.
- 9. Mr. Shakir Hussain Darzi, I/c-Range Officer, Agrostology Anantnag, is transferred and posted as I/c-Range Officer, Pattan Range, Social Forestry Division, Baramulla.
- Mr. Mushtaq Ahmad, I/c-Range Officer, Basohli, is transferred and posted as I/c-Range Officer, Jammu Range, Social Forestry Division, Jammu.
- 11. Mr. Mohad Shafiq, I/c-Range Officer, Jammu Range, is transferred and posted as I/c-Range Officer, Akhnoor Range, Social Forestry Division, Jammu.
- Mr. Majid Shafi, I/c-Range Officer, Working Plan Doda, is transferred and posted as I/c-Range Officer, Vijaypur Range, Social Forestry Division, Jammu.

One-

- 13. Mr. Kamal Kishore Sharma, I/c-Range Officer, Agrostology Udhampur, is transferred and posted as I/c-Range Officer, Kathua Range, Social Forestry Division, Kathua.
- Mr. Sham Lal Khajuria, I/c-Range Officer, MFP Project, Jammu, is transferred and posted as I/c-Range Officer, Basohli Range, Social Forestry Division, Kathua.
- 15. Mr. Shakeel Ahmad, I/c-Range Officer, MFP, Godown Range, Jammu, is transferred and posted as I/c-Range Officer, Billawar, Social Forestry Division, Kathua.
- Mr. Abdul Gani Zargar, I/c-Range Officer, Dachan (Marwah), is transferred and posted as I/c-Range Officer, Ramnagar, Social Forestry Division, Udhampur.
- 17. Mr. Ravi Kumar, I/c-Range Officer, Jasrota Range, Kathua, is transferred and posted as I/c-Range Officer, Reasi Range, Social Forestry Division, Udhampur.
- Mr. Javed Ahmad Mir, I/c-Range Officer, Social Forestry, Awantiopora, is transferred and posted as I/c-Range Officer, Ramban Range, Social Forestry Division, Ramban.
- Mr. Pankaj Khajuria, I/c-Range Officer, ETF Division, is transferred and posted as I/c-Range Officer, Batote Range, Social Forestry Division, Ramban.
- 20. Mr. Raj Kumar, I/c-Range Officer, Kishtwar, is transferred and posted as I/c-Range Officer, Doda Range, Social Forestry Division, Doda.
- 21. Mr. Nissar Ahmad Dar, I/c-Range Officer, Anantnag Division, is transferred and posted as I/c-Range Officer, Kishtwar Range, Social Forestry Division, Doda.
- 22. Mr. Vijay Khosla, I/c-Range Officer, Batote Range, is transferred and posted as I/c-Range Officer, Rajouri Range, Social Forestry Division, Rajouri.
- 23. Mr. Mukhtar Ahmad Malik, I/c-Range Officer, Soil Range, Shopian, is transferred and posted as I/c-Range Officer, Poonch Range, Social Forestry Division, Poonch. He shall also hold the charge of the post of Range Officer, Surankote, in addition to his own duties, till further orders.
- Mr. Nazir Ahmad Shah, Block Officer, Awantipora Forest Division, is transferred and posted as I/c-Range Officer, Kokernag Range, Social Forestry Division, Anantnag.
- 25. Mr. Mohd Akbar Khatana, Block Officer, Sindh Forest Division, is transferred and posted as I/c-Range Officer, Sopore Range, Social Forestry Division, Baramulla.
- 26. Mr. Ajaz Ahmad Malik, Block Officer, Kamraj Forest Division, is transferred and posted as I/c-Range Officer, Bandipora Range, Social Forestry Division, Baramulla.
- Mr. Abdul Rehman Raina, Block Officer, PP Division, is transferred and posted as I/c-Range Officer, Kupwara Range, Social Forestry Division, Kupwara.
- 28. Mr. Muzaffar Manzoor Inayati, Block Officer, Demarcation Division, Srinagar is transferred and posted as I/c-Range Officer, Handwara Range, Social Forestry Division, Kupwara.
- 29. Mr. Sanjeev Sharma, Block Officer, TTO, Toph, UF Division, Jammu, is transferred and posted as I/c-Range Officer Hiranagar Range, Social Forestry Division, Kathua.

- Mr. Nasrulah Wani, Block Officer, Akhnoor, is transferred and posted as I/c-Range Officer, Lamberi Range, Social Forestry Division, Rajouri. He shall also hold the charge of the post of I/c-ZSCO, Nowshera, Soil Conservation Division, Rajouri.
- 31. Mr. Ashok Raina, Dy. Forester, Kathua Social Forestry Range is transferred and posted as Technical Officer in the Office of Regional Director, Social Forestry, Jammu.
- Mr. Mohammad Iqbal, Dy. Forester, Rajouri Range, is transferred and shall report to the Office of Regional Director, Social Forestry, Jammu for further duties.
- Mr. Latief Fazli, Dy. Forester, Sopore Range is transferred and posted as Technical Officer to the Regional Director, Social Forestry, Kashmir.
- Mr. Om Parkash, Dy. Forester, Ramban Range is transferred and posted as Technical Officer to the Regional Director, Social Forestry, Jammu.
- Mr. Mohd Hussain, Dy. Forester, Range Poonch is transferred and posted as Technical Officer to DFO, Social Forestry, Jammu.

## It is further ordered that:

- These arrangements shall not confer any right on the incumbents to claim preferential treatment for their promotion, as and when the same is made in accordance with the provisions of the extant rules.
- ii) The above transfers and postings shall be without prejudice to the outcome of writ petition(s), if any, pending consideration before the Court(s) of competent jurisdiction.
- iii) The officers/officials who stand displaced from their current places of posting and have not been posted herein shall report to the PCCF/Director, Social Forestry, J&K, till further orders.

The above officers/officials shall be deemed to have been relieved with immediate effect.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Dheeraj Gupta), IAS

Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary)

Dated: 15-.03.2024

No. FST-GEN/199/2023-01 (CC No. 7246384)

Copy to the:

- Principal Chief Conservator of Forests &HoFF, J&K.
- 2. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, J&K.
- 3. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- All HoDs, Forest, Ecology & Environment Department, J&K.
- Director, Archives, Archaeology and Museums, J&K.
- Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary, J&K.
- 7. Private Secretary to the Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary) Forest, Ecology & Environment Department.
- 8. Concerned Officers/Officials for compliance.
- 9. I/c-Website.
- 10. Government Order file/Stock file (w.3.s.c).

(Raj Kumar Sharma)

Under Secretary to the Government